and/or decisions in order to mitigate any shift in market prices. Refer to Note 4.2 for further details on the
valuation methodologies employed.

Material investments within the portfolio such as AB InBev, Colonial, KDP and JDEP are managed on an
individual basis and any decisions to be taken are approved by the Board of Managers. The primary goal of
the Group’s investment strategy is to maximise investment returns.

Interest rate risk
The Group is subject to interest rate risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates.
Loans and borrowings have floating interest rates on top of the agreed margins of the drawn amounts.
Except for debt securities in issue which pertain to the Eurobonds and bear a fixed interest rate, loans and
borrowings have floating interest rates but these are being closely monitored by the Group to determine and
remedy financial impact due to sudden changes in applicable rates. In addition, changes in basis points with
all other variables remaining constant are not expected to have a material impact.

 June 30,
2021

 December 31,
2020

unaudited  audited
EUR '000 EUR '000

Variable rate
Financial assets at amortised costs

Loans granted (Refer to Note 6) 498,806 316,076
Financial liabilities at amortised costs

Borrowings (Refer to Note 11b) 223,482 222,537

Fixed rate
Financial liabilities at amortised costs

Debt securities in issue (Refer to Note 11a) 1,215,694 1,101,702

Bevco Lux S.à r.l.
Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2021

26

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

a) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The table below summarises the Group's exposure to interest rate risks, measuring rollover interest rate
volatility using the below sensitivity parameters:

 For the six months ended
June 30, 2021

 For the twelve months
ended December 31, 2020

 For the six months ended
June 30, 2020

 unaudited  audited  unaudited

EUR '000 EUR '000 EUR '000
+15 basis points (1,411)   (1,512)   (1,421)
-15 basis points 1,411   1,512   1,421
+5 basis points (470)   (504)   (474)
-5 basis points 470   504   474

Sensitivity parameter
( "+ bps" would result to a decrease and "- bps" would
result to an increase in the statement of profit or loss)

Impact on the profit or loss and equity

The above reflects the last movements of the European Central Bank (“ECB”) rates and can be assumed to
be the most likely maximum interest change within a six-month time period.

b) Credit risk

Credit risk encompasses all forms of counterparty exposure, i.e. where counterparties may default on their
obligations to the Group in relation to lending, hedging, settlement and other financial activities. The Group